In This Issue

Profile—

CT Access
Remodeling

3

Happy Anniversary

KCF
7
A Soldier on

Memorial Day
Ivy McNiel

11

Ice Cream Trail
15

Parmelee Farm
News
20

Vet’s Corner
23

Town Hall
24

Middlesex
Chamber

July 2019

A Chamber of Commerce Publication

From The President’s Desk

Hello Killingworth!

This month, here in
Middlesex County and around
our great country, we celebrate
Independence Day. The Fourth
of July holiday is synonymous
with patriotism, fireworks, and
enjoying the summer weather with family
and friends. While we enjoy these celebra-
tions and take pride in our national heritage,
we should all take a moment to recognize
the servicemen and servicewomen of the
United States Armed Forces who protect this
independence on a daily basis. | know that
Memorial Day and Veterans Day are
dedicated to those we lost and to those who
have served, but we must also honor them
on the day that we celebrate the birth of
our nation. | hope that we all keep our
servicemen and servicewomen in our
thoughts and prayers, not only on the Fourth
of July, but every day. | wish everyone in
Middlesex County a safe, happy and healthy
Independence Day, because America is
certainly worth celebrating.

In addition to the Fourth of July holiday,
this time of year also brings the start of the
chamber’s annual Summer Youth Employ-
ment Program. The work experience portion
of the 2019 program begins on Monday, July
8 at over 30 different host worksites across
our region and from many different industry
sectors. The chamber is proud of all of its

Larry McHugh, President

workforce development initiatives,
but this program is especially import-
ant because it deals with our youth
population. Thanks to the leadership
and support of Workforce Alliance,
the City of Middletown, and a
number of terrific private funders, we
are able to put nearly 80 kids to work
this summer in constructive employment
environments in Middlesex County.

Our appreciation extends to over 30
businesses and organizations that will serve
as host worksites this summer. It is critical
that we have host worksites stepping up to
the plate to provide the work and supervi-
sion that is necessary to truly make this an
effective workforce development initiative.
All of these local supporters are providing a
quality work experience to youngsters who
need it, and in most cases, it is their very
first work experience. As | have noted in the
past, this program is truly developing the
future of the workforce, and we appreciate
everyone’s strong support.

On Tuesday, July 9, the KeyBank
Workshop Series will continue with two
sessions of Sexual Harassment Prevention
Training at the chamber beginning at 8 a.m.,
and at 10 a.m. Presented by Jackson Lewis,
P.C., this critically important session will
discuss the definition of sexual harassment,
liability (your own and your organization’s),
and the prevention of sexual harassment in

Continued on page 5

e Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce, 393 Main St., Middletown, CT 06457 e




ol Middlesex
— Chamber

President
Larry McHugh

Vice Presidents
Johanna Bond and Jeff Pugliese

Chairman
Don DeVivo

1st Vice Chairman
Tom Byrne
Connecticut Rental Center

Killingworth Chairman

Franco Piscitelli, CFP
Barnum Capital Management

The Killingworth Krier
Est. 1993

Published by the Killingworth Division of
the Middlesex County Chamber of

Commerce and distributed to Killingworth

residents to give information about local
events and to promote and encourage
local businesses.

Editor: Karen Milano
Advertising, Design & Layout:
Lynn Reed, Lynn Reed Design

Contact us:
E-mail: krier@killingworthct.com

Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce

393 Main Street
Middletown, CT 06457

Contributors -
Julie Berman

i Like us on Facebook

PLEASE NOTE: The Killingworth Krier shall
not be liable for failure to publish an ad
or for typographical errors or errors in
publication. The Krier reserves the right
to refuse any advertising for any reason
and to alter advertising copy or graphics
deemed unacceptable for publication.
Press releases and articles sent for publication
may be edited for content and/or
space available within the publication.

July 2019

Hello Killingworth!

We hope you are having a great start to the summer.
Parmelee Farm kicked off the season with a tremendous act
at the first Summer Concert. On June 9th, Hip Joint played
to a great crowd at the farm, the largest yet! Wonderful to
see families among picnic blankets and chairs enjoying the
music and each other’s company, the kids playing ball and enjoying the beauti-
ful farm. The day was perfect and reminds me it was these type of events that
brought my family to Killingworth. Please join us on July 14th for more of the
same. A HUGE THANK YOU to Michaud, Accavallo, Woodbridge, Cusano, our
main sponsor for the Summer Concert Series. They are a great partner to the
chamber and we appreciate their support!

June was a busy month of events for the MCCC. While there are no
Killingworth Division meetings in July or August, there are still plenty of events
to keep our Chamber members busy. Check the events list on page 4 for
details. A key event is Sexual Harassment Prevention Training for business
owners and their employees held on July 9th. This is a very important topic in
today’s workplace. Learn how to protect yourself, your business, and employ-
ees by attending this informative workshop. The monthly Business After Work
will be held on July 22nd at Courtyard By Marriot in Cromwell. These are free
events for Chamber members.

Thank you to all members who have joined us from the Killingworth Cham-
ber. We are receiving great feedback from everyone so far. If you were a past
Killingworth Chamber member, you can still join the Middlesex Chamber at the
discounted rates for a short time. Feedback is always welcome, send inquiries
and suggestions to our publication e-mail - krier@killingworthct.com

Happy Summer, all — hope to see you around town!

ol

Franco Piscitelli, Killingworth Chairman
Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce

MAWC, LLC

Tax Planming and Preparation
[or Businesses and Indmviduals

Certified Public Accountants
& Business Consultants

MA
e

Estate and Retirement Planning

Audinng and Accounting

(860) 663-0110
(203) 925-9600

WWW. IVi AW(: Ep dS.com

(iibces |ocated m Kallimgworth and Shelton




Profile: CT Access Remodeling

Owners: Richard & Eileen Pleines e Contact: (203) 631-1212

richard@CtAccessRemodeling.com

Killingworth native Richard Pleines, and his wife Eileen,
operate CT Access Remodeling, with over 30 years of
general contracting experience, offering creative, custom
and cost-effective building solutions. They are a full-service
remodel/improvement contractor; indoor, outdoor and
disability/elderly access specialists. Whether requiring a
bathroom remodel, a kitchen redo, decks, siding, accessi-
bility ramps and more, every client is treated like a member
of the CT Access Remodeling family. Richard believes in
working closely with the client, discussing each phase of a
job and making changes accordingly, when necessary.
Richard says, “Changes are inevitable when doing a
remodel. We always adapt to best meet clients’ needs
and budget” and lives by the philosophy that “Everyone
deserves the best possible outcome at the most reasonable
expense”. Some of Richard’s handiwork can be seen every
day at the Killingworth library which received new siding in
the summer of 2016.

Richard and Eileen share their home with their three
german shepherd dogs and can often be found entertaining
in their newly remodeled gourmet kitchen, on the
Connecticut River in their sailboat, or in the yard tending to
their bee hives and gardens.

Owner:

Richard R. Pleines Il

627 Rt 148, Killingworth

Lic# 617754 9 9
Phone (203) 631-1212

e-mail CHIMNEY

richard@CtAccessRemodeling.com

CLEANING
INSPECTION
SPECIAL

$50 DRYER VENT CLEANING
IF DONE SAME TIME WITH
CHIMNEY CLEANING SPECIAL.

Nature Scapes
DESIGN + INSTALLATION + PLANT MAINTENANCE
ultations to Master Planning

D.RICH

2TOME & CHIMNEY, LLG

Full Chimney Service & Mason Contractor

Now Offering:

BACKHOE SERVICES. TREE AND STUMP
REMOVAL. EXCAVATION. DRAINAGE
DRIVEWAY REGRADING.

ic Renderings to Professional Blueprints
ly Planting, Garden Structures

T: 860.663.1824

Carole A. Campbell - B.S.L.A./Master Gardener
Cell: (860) 391-4230

Ronald W. Campbell  Master Craftsman

DAMON RiCH

HIC# 0642136 Fully Insured

194 North Parker Hill Rd. Killingworth
Email:drichstonework@gmail.com

860.250.5721

July 2019




Chamber News & Events
MCCC Announces 2019 m ’”ntﬂ

Distinguished Citizen Award
Recipients

The Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce announced
the 2019 recipients of the chamber’s Distinguished Citizen
Award. Each year, the chamber presents this award to
individuals who serve as an inspiration to others, and are
recognized by the Middlesex community as unselfishly
giving his or her time and talent to produce a lasting bene-
fit to the area. The Distinguished Citizen Committee chose
the recipients from a list of over 230 nominees. This year’s
recipients are Anthony Assante, Geoffrey Jacobson,

Bill Currlin and Nancy Currlin.

Chamber President Larry McHugh noted, “Once again,
our Distinguished Citizen Committee has chosen four
outstanding individuals. They are committed to making
Middlesex County a better place to work and live, and we
are extremely proud of all of them.”

The 2019 Distinguished Citizen Award recipients were
honored at the MCCC Annual Awards Dinner in June at the
Red Lion Hotel in Cromwell.

The 2019 Michael L. Green Award was presented to Chief
Denise Lamontagne of the Cromwell Police Department. The
Michael L. Green Award is presented annually to a member
of the police or fire community for his or her outstanding
service to the community and to the chamber.

’.

by

For Over 30 Years, The -~ %
Area’s Largest & Most Recogni :ﬁ!
Pool Water Dealers

800-WATI

FAY Epai & Codar Knol Farms Fool Yeater b o@vision of Exst River Erargy

July 2019 4

CEDAR KNOLL
Farms Pool Water

-08

WAL S TR TN YL

Upcoming Chamber Events

KeyBank Workshop Series-Sexual Harassment
Prevention Training - Tuesday, July 9, Two sessions,
8 a.m. and 10:15 a.m. Middlesex County Cham-
ber of Commerce. This session meets the State of
Connecticut’s requirement for two hours of sexual
harassment prevention training for supervisors and
managers.

Business After Work Networking Reception -
Courtyard by Marriott, Cromwell. Monday,
July 22-5 p.m. to 7 p.m. Free beer, wine,
non-alcoholic drinks and the best networking
around.

* For Chamber events at Parmelee Farm, see page
20 for details.

e
Killingworth Music

Lessons in Piano, Voice and Guitar
EXPERIENCED . PATIENT . PROFESSIONAL
All Ages /All Levels Welcome

Convenient Phone (860) 663-0299

Location  kworthmusic@gmail.com
www.facebook.com/killingworthmusic

#BARNUM

Franco Piscitelli, CFP®

Financial Services Representative
Registered Representative
Investment Advisor Representative

Barnum Capital Management
800 Boston Post Road

Bldg. 2, Suite 203 « Guilford, CT 06437
T: 203-689-9012 | F:203-458-1167
fpiscitelli@BarnumCM.com
www.BarnumCM.com

iniLr




From The PreSident,S DeSk, continued from cover

the workplace. Attorneys from the law firm will show you
and members of your team how to limit your company’s
exposure to damaging charges of sexual harassment. This
session meets the State of Connecticut’s requirement for
two hours of sexual harassment training for supervisors
and managers. For more information on this important
chamber workshop, please visit www.middlesexchamber.
com.

Switching gears a bit, it was a pleasure for the chamber
to help kick off the 2019 Killingworth Summer Concert

Series, sponsored by MAWC, LLC, back in June. This month,

we look forward to the second installment on Sunday, July
14 featuring The Meadows Brothers. This four part concert
series is held on the second Sunday of each month from
June through September at Parmelee Farm. | again want to
thank MAWC, LLC, Parmelee Farm, and the Town of Killing-
worth for its support of this important concert series.

On the Business After Work front, we look forward to
Monday, July 22 when the Courtyard by Marriott in Crom-
well will host a members-only networking reception from

5-7 p.m. We expect a great crowd for what is sure to be

a fun night of networking and festivities in Cromwell. The
Courtyard team, led by GM Anthony Covino, always does a
terrific job with this annual event which will feature a great
spread of food and drinks, and outstanding summer net-
working for our guests. We look forward to a fun evening!
To register, please visit www.middlesexchamber.com.

In closing, | again want to take a moment to express
how much we appreciate the Killingworth businesses that
have joined the Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce
since the establishment of our Killingworth Division in
April. As | noted last month, the Middlesex County Cham-
ber of Commerce is very excited to have entered into
an official partnership agreement with the Killingworth
business community. We believe that this partnership will
be a great thing for the Town of Killingworth, and for all of
Middlesex County.

The chamber is on the move. Have a great month!

Larry McHugh, President
Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce

IHE

FRAME SHOP

Custom ]"m:uin-l.:

Gifts - Local Art - Cards

TheFrameShopOnWallStreet.com

28 Whall 5S¢, Madisen  203.779.5213

Gracious Living for Mom & Dad.
Peace of Mind for You.

Independent Living e Assisted Living
Safe Harbor Memory Care
860-345-3779
TheSaybrookAtHaddam.com

R gy v, () G)
D Cooling, Inc.
" N
I
“‘r Save money and stay cool all summer long L;
by maintaining your Air Conditioner.
DON’T HAVE AN AIR CONDITIONER or CENTRAL AIR?!

Call us today for your FREE ESTIMATE
on an installation.(860) 663-3181

Raymond DesJardins
Killingworth, CT 06419
www.rldheatingandcooling.com
Lic. No. $1-389522

Don'’t forget to like us on Facebook
k| @rldserviceyoucantrust

FOOD CENTER

100% Satisfaction Guaranteed For
Over 25 Years!

514 Old Toll Road * Route #80 / Madison, CT 06443

(203) 421-3577
we're

HOMETOWN PR@UD

July 2019




CONWAY PAINTING 162 Green Hill Road

Killingworth, CT 06419

~ ¢ Interior/Exterior

* Sheetrocking .
« Popcorn/Sandfinish || Ahearn & Sons LLC ];I; Townsend Builders, Inc

Custom Building, Remodeling, and Repair

Ceiling Septic Tanks Pumped
* Gutters Cleaned Septic Installation Benjamin L. Townsend, President
* Power Washing Brian Ahcam Excavating 860-663-3184
Timothy Conway Est. 1985 17 Green Hill Road TownsendBuildersinc.com
~ Fully Insured Killi th. CT 06419 860) 663-1680 Email: Ben@TownsendBuildersinc.com
(860) 575-0595 HIC 581976 newer, (860) HIC.0536126 NHC.0010650

RICHARD CUSAND » PROPRIETOR
LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED | | @2 B o0

e e Personal Fitness Solutions
Ga Haslpirsg o0 redech yoor firess goals
g Save 10% with this ad!

Customized programs to fit your needs

Maintenance Programs - Residential & Commercial . .

TERMTES « CARPENTER ANTS « RATS « MICE « ANTS « SPIDERS « FLEAS « U" |||T| |tEd Persnnal Tra Ini ﬂg

ROACHES - HORNETS + WASPS - SILVERFISH - SQUIRRELS - RACCOONS
SELUMKS « TERMITE MONITORING & S0IL TREATMENTS

ALL WORK CONSIDENTIAL License # B-0557
UNLMARKED VEHIZIES

) Mirdmgn J el ragrim s lad
VA. & FHA CERTIFICATION FOR e u-.;rr e 1 #'
TERMITE INSPECTION BT @8

Mo Clhands onlfy.
415 Killingworth Rd.,
Higganum, CT 06441
PH: 860-554-5156
www.personalfitnesssolution.com

SERVING ALL OF NEW HAVEN COUNTY FOR OVER 28 YEARS

(860) 663-2817 BN =d

THE IV@ARY

Restaurant & Pub

Come to The Ivory for the Best Food and Entertainment in the area!

| Kirtland St. Deep River, Connecticut 860-526-2528 www.lvoryrestaurantct.com

July 2019 6



Happy Anniversary, Killingworth Community Fund!

The Killingworth Community Fund
(KCF) builds and supports the commu-
nity —one grant at a time —in partner-
ship with the Community Foundation
of Middlesex County (CFMC). In two
short years KCF has supported many
local nonprofits through grants. Here
are just a few:

The purchase of a maple syrup
filtering and bottling machine for the
sugarhouse and general support at
Parmelee Farm (yum!); The Memorial
Day Poetry Awards given to the top
three poetry submissions celebrating
Memorial Day at Haddam Killingworth
Middle School; Support for our young
people at Youth & Family Services of
Haddam-Killingworth; Making space
at the Killingworth Library by helping
to reconfigure the display area in the
main foyer; New, high quality, sturdy
backpacks ensure children in Killing-
worth, Haddam, and Higganum have
food every weekend thanks to a grant
to HK Backpack Program

We extend three cheers to the
dedicated KCF Committee members
who help “Build Community One
Grant at a Time.” KCF members (Joan
Gay, Ed and Mary Anne Lisk, Cathy
lino, Mary Meixell, and Wally Jones)
recognize the many contributions of

Emuy Yuur "fard & Qutdoor Living Spaces

«hgdcionn Lty Aoes: MAchard, Lighbng & Furaplacss and for Feae FY
Pt Temacss and Wilkwayt
«Spiing and Fall Clean-Lips
Sipeatnds Masdangis
iiching, Pruning & Edgeng

the nonprofit organizations serving
Killingworth.

To celebrate “All Things Killing-
worth”, KCF is hosting a gathering on
August 25th at the Barrel House. Let’s
have some fun and raise some funds
to invest right in our own backyard to
support our nonprofit organizations.

Let’s have a round of applause for
everyone who is dedicated to building
and preserving the wonderful com-
munity where we live, work, and play.
Let’s do even more, TOGETHER.

For tickets please contact the Com-
munity Foundation at (860) 347-0025
or visit our website Events Calendar

sHardcapes, biond eals and Ralaeanyg Waly Lightening Strike!!!
NO WATER.... Buderus
We have you covered!!! imsligumt sisting

SH @JRJE:IL"J E

LAHDSCAF‘ES

Cuality Resules, Dutstanding Service & Fair Prices

Fully brevead, irsuned & certided nduwageng compasy statied by experenond professional

Call for a Free Estimate 800-311-8280 « 93 Glanwmd Road. Clinton

Join us at The Barrel House on Sun-
day, August 25th from 4-7 p.m. For
tickets please contact the Community
Foundation at (860) 347-0025 or visit
MiddlesexCountyCF.org and view our
Events Calendar to purchase online.

at MiddlesexCountyCF.org for the “All
Things Killingworth” event page and
to purchase tickets online.

@ COMMUNITY

% Shore Electric, rrc
\_) No Job Too Small « Free Estimates!

Residential and Commercial
24-Hour Emergency Service

Generator Sales, Installation and
Annual Maintenance

Interior and Exterior Lighting Design

860-669-2052
LIC#E1-0182123

21 Bartman Rd., Higganum, CT 06441
www.Shoreelectric.com e email:Joe@shoreelectric.com

We accept all major credit cards a

O’Donnell Plumbing &
Heating, LLC

+Full Service + Installations +Repairs
+Well Pumps +Boilers +Water Systems
+Solar Hot Water Systems +Pool Heaters

«Liwn & Sad instalaton
sFoundation Landscapes & Planting
<Gravel, Parver B Cobblesione Deveways
<E praniion, Sewodk and Detaraos

We install German engineered
Buderus boilers for
ENERGY SAVINGS at its BEST!!

David H. O’Donnell IV
860-663-5606 Buisness & Fax
1-866-WATER?73 Toll Free

116 Cow Hill Road, Killingworth ~ P1 204723
odonnell.dave@comcast.net  S7 394672

www, thareli nelarsd scapes.com

July 2019



Education
KAA Scholarship Winners

For the second consecutive year, five Haddam-Killing-
worth High School seniors have been named recipients of
Killingworth Ambulance Association scholarships. Emily
Jennings, Kyra Figuerelli, Brianna Livingston, Brianna Ship-
man and Mikayla Nuhn were honored in May at Hadd-
am-Killingworth High’s 2019 senior awards night, with all
but Livingston present for the awards and all but Shipman
planning to pursue careers in nursing.

The KAA annually grants scholarships to high-school
seniors who reside in Killingworth, have been accepted to
a two-or-four-year colleges, plan to major in the medical,

emergency services or allied fields and have GPAs of 3.0 or

better.The five honored checked all those boxes, and the
roll call, please:

EMILY JENNINGS — A member of the Haddam-Killing-
worth volleyball team, Emily will attend Rivier Universi-
ty where she intends to pursue a Bachelor’s of Nursing
degree.

KYRA FIGUERELLI — A USA Junior Olympic gymnast the
past 12 years, Kyra is a prospective nursing student who
plans to attend SUNY College at Brockport.

BRIANNA LIVINGSTON — Among Brianna’s 200-plus
hours of community service was an internship the past
year at the Westbrook ER. That experience convinced her
to pursue pediatric nursing at Mt. St. Joseph.

BRIANNA SHIPMAN — The daughter of a volunteer
firefighter and EMT, Brianna has been associated with the
Killingworth Volunteer Fire Company the last four years.
She spent over 300 hours volunteering at the Fire Compa-

ny and will study at the University of New Haven where
she will major in paramedicine.

MIKAYLA NUHN — Mikayla also accumulated over 300
hours of community service and plans to major in nursing
at Endicott College — hoping one day to work with children.
A sixth winner, Grace Murphy, received a scholarship later
at a Mercy High School awards night. Grace completed
over 200 hours of community service, including mission
trips with Mercy and St. Peter’s Church.

The Killingworth Ambulance Association congratulates
all recipients.

(L-R) Mikayla Nuhn, Brianna Shipman, Kyra Figuerelli and Emily
Jennings. Not pictured is Brianna Livingston.

e WELCOMING NEW

SHORELINE

AHIMAL HOSPITAL
W

Michelle West DVHM » Julie Berman DV
Lynda E. Perry DVIM

18 West Main Street, Clinton
www.shorelineanimalhospital.com

860-669-9374

Shoreline Animal Hospital
PATIENTS o

e Friendly, Welcoming Staff

e Patient Pet Portals

¢ Online Scheduling

¢ Focus on Less Stressful Visits
e Evening Appointments

¢ House Calls by Appointment

Curious if a
Reverse Mortgage
is right for you?

Contact Mandy Ruggiend, our Reverse

Mortgoge specialist, todoyl

Moy Fugoiens

St Mortgoge Loan Originotos
B0 RO
mandyitbankeaternct.oom
ML S8 POTES

B8 Bowien Pout Dood
Guitlerd], CT DddIT

bankeastirmnet.oom EEStE rn
E CT savingt Bank
1 Mo Becouee & matiens

July 2019



Education

Haddam-Killingworth Senior Recognized for Service

Sierra Stankiewicz was the designated 2019 recipient of
the Connie Bombaci Service Award during the Haddam-Kill-
ingworth High School’s Senior Awards Ceremony in May.
Sierra dedicated herself in over 700 hours of working within
the Haddam community and volunteering in the Haddam
Volunteer Fire Department.

The Award was established by the former Superinten-
dent and the Board of Education in 2006 as a means to
recognize Mrs. Bombaci’s exceptional service to the school
district over her years of commitment and devotion to the
students, staff, and H-K community. Bombaci spoke directly
to the senior class during the ceremony, reminding them
that we all must serve one another without expectation of
personal gain but for lending the helping hand that makes
an exceptional difference. This Award’s purpose is to help
ensure that the heart of “paying it forward” will continue to
be present in our high school for many years to come.
Sierra plans to earn a degree in Nursing. She states, “I
believe that giving back to others is so important and can
be life-changing. By going into the medical field, | want to
continue my life by working in a way that will help others.”

Funding for this award is possible through profits re-
ceived from Bombaci’s multi-award-winning book, Hogan'’s
Hope, which is the inspirational story of an amazing, deaf
dog who served others as a certified therapy dog and also
paved the way for other deaf animals to be saved. Endorsed  Connie Bombaci and Sierra Statkiewicz at HK Senior
by Dateline NBC’s correspondent, Dennis Murphy, and the Awards Ceremony
foreword written by the renowned animal behaviorist, Dr.

Nicholas H. Dodman of Tufts University, it is a story that

demonstrates that we can all accept,
love, and serve one another, no matter
what. Says Bombaci, “Hogan taught
me how to live my life as a courageous
journey and unconditional service

to others. | determined that his life
was going to be ‘A gift that keeps on
giving.”

ROOFING & REMODELING

ﬁ Cm ResidentiallCommercial Roofing & Gutter Specialists

Home Away From Home Day Care www.martinroofingandremodeling.com @ -_:? E PREFERRED
Lewing, Caring. A Fun Place To e I L I
Déane M.Condon INSURED * LICENSED 1 - CONTRACTOR
7 Chitlenden Road CERTIFIED

Hillngworth, CT.064 19
PP -y 203.695.1288

9 July 2019



STUDENT LOAN
DEBT IN AMERICA

College Cost
Yearly cost of college S $39.172
will continue to average student loan
increase by: 400,000 — debt for 2018 college
& $300,000 s STAMDARD REPAYMENT
i _ PLAN:
0000 | ey : Frrall 10 YEARS
L Hml ~.=-I - I 4.29% INTEREST RATE
[ They would be paying
v H0INLE T 22TIZR HATAED $ 5352;Mﬂn‘th
Veur For the next 12 years

B 5tate Unevsnay |

42% s BOOK RELEASE

i Scholarship
STRATEGIES r

on payments

Flredirg ared ‘Winring
the Mohey You Heed

July 2019 10



Education

Every year there are two Memorial Day competitions at
the H-K middle school. Eighth graders write an essay; the
winner reads their submission at the Haddam observance.
Seventh graders write poems. On the Friday before
Memorial Day, a panel of judges, including the

A Soldier on Memorial Day

By Ivy McNiel

It’s cold and dark where | am.

| have not seen the sun in a while.
No sunlight can be emitted

From the soil that surrounds me.

I’'m laying down, all alone,

As silence fills the air.

Wooden walls on every side of me.
This is now my new home.

Up above me is a newly placed
headstone.

On the front of it

Is my full name,

Carved into the smooth marble.

No flowers lay beside it.

All that is there is worn out grass.

It seems as if no one has visited me,
Or even cares that | am gone.

A crunch of leaves wakes me from
the absence,

As a group of people huddle
around me.

They start to talk about my life,

And everything | did.

These people, my family —

Place a small flag directly above me.

| feel peace and comfort,
For the first time in a while.

These colors of the flag,
Truly speak for themselves.
Red: hardiness and valor.
White: purity and innocence
And finally Blue:

Vigilance, perseverance, and justice.

First Selectmen of the two towns, several veterans, and a
retired teacher, among others, judge the competition. For
the last several years, the Killingworth Community Fund
has provided small prizes for the seventh grade winners.
Ivy McNiel was a winner this year, her entry below....

il il il il
I] IJ IJ IJ
= r- = r- b = he =
N e N N
L. L. L. L.
i 4 S 4 - ] ¥ ]

JacTastry PR
bacTinstry GRS
AREYOU A TEACHER?

W look at the whole picture for retiremeni!
v Pension Plan Options N v. D

w Dilference i Pension Amounts Based on Year Retining

o
reteecerforrw ,

Heturemaeinl Comsul e

vSocial Security in Retirement
vHow To Purchase Service and What it Will Cost
v403(b)s, ROTH 403(bjs and 457 plans al your BOE
wLile Insurance 1o Protect A Spouse
wHealth Insurance In Betirement
wFilling Out Retirement Paperwork

Sevipnbes offered through LPL Fesoeal, Meambes FINEA S
Trvestores s e adirres! troagld Verthoier et Faoteers, o regodeaend foveseseny b oesy. WaeBaasirr
Fuampral & fneowsnns, LT Foweanes " Revrerseny ¢Commatme aod’ Nomboar 1TTefl Parreers av
sy e rridies feoars JOPE Feouwral

CLINTON, CT S60-565-95%00

SOy Pyl RORALD

Ready for a New Look?
Hair cuts and styles for the whole family

Eﬂfﬁfc@f .

/A
860-005-2805

www. TotalHairKillingworth.com

'[}pt,:r'l Tues Wed. Fri: 9-5, Thurs: 12-5, Sat B-4
The Courtyard 176 Ree. 81, Bldg 2
Walle-ins welcome upon auailability

11 July 2019



Francesco Lulaj

New Leadership for Killingworth's Future

Francesco Lulay 5 an American Suecess siory - he was bom and We can count on Francesco to
ratsed in Albania before arriving in the LS. in 2002, bring a new brand of leadership

to Town Hall by:
Sence relocating to Amenica, Francesco proudly became a LS. » QppOSing 19 INCreases
citizen In 2008 and has bullt a string of successful businassas, « Leading efforls 10 imgrove

bown Sarvices

Francesco Lula calls Kilingworth home, where he and wite, * Preserving our town's rural charactar
Cassandra radsa their four children, « Controlling spending

* Pushing for inndwation and
Francasco Lula is dadicated to our community and will work to VIgOrous Managernent
makea Kliingworth a batter place to work, Fve, and ratsa a famihy.

Vote Francesco Lulaj

FOR KILLINGWORTH FIRST SELECTMAN
Election Day Tuesday, November 5™

conto Tor Milingworth, Lengiia Chory,
Treasurer, Apperoved by Francesco Lulag

July 2019 12



Nathaniel B. Field Memorial
Foundation Scholarship Awards

On May 28th Marie Field, president of the
Foundation, presented four $1000 scholar-
ships to graduating seniors from the Hadd-
am-Killingworth Regional School District #17
Class of 2019. The selection process for schol-
arship recipients was a very difficult one, as all
candidates were highly qualified individuals
who will continue to have a positive impact on
society. This year’s award recipients from left
to right were Hannah McLeod, James Martino,
Amber Edwards, and Morgan Bowles.

The mission of the Nathaniel B. Field Me-
morial Foundation, Inc. is to prevent suicide
through public awareness and education, to
reduce the stigma of mental illness, and to
provide hope and support.

Thank You from the HK Backpack
Program

The HK Backpack Program would like
to express our deep appreciation to all
the generous families, businesses, local
philanthropic groups and individuals who
graciously donated non perishable food
items, cash and returnables throughout the
2018-2019 school year. Many local families
lives were enriched by your kindness and
our program would not be successful
without your continued support. We are
so very grateful!”

— Amber Stamm, Director, HK Backpack
Program

Waterfall Swimming Holes In Connecticut

We've certainly got beaches nearby to help beat back
the heat. To avoid crowds, consider also these scenic
waterfall swimming holes. There is a quick hike to these
spots but it’s so worth the experience. Don’t forget your
picnic lunch — and make sure you bring your trash back

home to discard properly.

Enders Falls, Enders State Forest on Route 219, Granby,
CT - hailed as one of the most beautiful in the state. You
can stand underneath the falls and there are several sets of

falls to explore.

Wadsworth Falls, 721 Wadsworth Street, Middletown,
CT - lovely falls with nearby picnic tables. Pets on leash
allowed.

Indian Wells Falls, Indian Well State Park, 1 Indian Well
Road, Shelton, CT — Crystal clear waters in what appears to
be an enclosed crater. If you're feeling brave, you can jump
from the rocks.

Riga Falls, Mount Riga State Park, off Route 4, Salisbury,
CT - Aremote location, trees provide ample shade, large
pool with cool waters.

July 2019



Fortunato Farm

552 North Roast Meat Hill Boad, Killingworth, CT 06419
860.209.7044 - Call or Text

# 24 Heated Stalls
180x172 Outdoor Sand Ring
140x60 Indoor Riding Arena
26 Acres & Abuts Cockaponset

Porta - Grazer Distributor
Western Alfalfa Distributor
Owners Live on Premises
Specialize in Retirement Care

Join us for our fun Barrel Lesson!
Open to public

BornToRun = : Trained To Win lﬁ

WILLIAM RAVEIS

REAL ESTATE » MORTGAGE = INSURAMCE

& Progucing

= {3 Producing Team Companywide
(9 states) & CT

* Top 13 in the Company s “Platinum

“Shoreline Specialists” , 1, team o1 saybrook
Club,”™

s Closed Violume
* Produced 532 million in closed

* Listing
& Linits
Linda O'Hara  Jaimee Bencit  Brittany O'Hara Schoenly Lester  Sarah Goeden Volurne!
EE0-2059-7044  B50-237-ZRO00 BED-819-5429  N03-915-0627 3112-399-TEE8 # Specializing in Equestrian Properties

Linda's Team Specialists
i o < Jody Bonaiuto

inda's Jeam iz

<+ Atia Hart
www. lindasteam.com « 5603456700 * Brenda Hanley
577 Sayhrook Rd, Middletown, CT % Erin Wilson
[ﬁ 33 Main $1, Old Saybrook, CT
558 N Roast Meat Hill Rd, Killingworth, CT

July 2019 14



Chill out on the Connecticut Ice Cream Trail

Take a little time this summer to leave the grind behind and choose
a destination on Connecticut’s Ice Cream Trail, brought to you by the
Connecticut Office of Tourism. Keep a checklist —take a series of day
trips and choose your favorite by the end of the summer! For more
details, google the names directly or visit onlyinyourstate.com and then
search CT Ice Cream Trail, where you'll find a more detailed listing and
photos of some of the delectable offerings statewide. Below is a quick
list, as well as some of our local establishments.

The Farmer’s Cow Calfe & Creamery - 86 Storrs Road, Mansfield, CT
Uconn Dairy Bar - 3636 Horsebarn Hill Road Ext., Storrs, CT
WE-LI-KIT - 728 Hampton Road, Pomfret Center, CT

Ekonk Hill Turkey Farm - 227 Ekonk Hill Road, Moosup, CT
Hank’s Dairy Bar - 1006 Norwich Road, Plainfield, CT
Buttonwood Farm - 473 Shetucket Turnpike, Griswold, CT
Mystic Drawbridge Ice Cream - 2 West Main Street, Mystic, CT
Michael’s Dairy - 629 Montauk Avenue, New London, CT

A.C. Petersen Farms - 113 Shore Road, Old Lyme, CT

Salem Valley Farm Ice Cream - 20 Darling Road, Salem, CT
**LOCAL- HK Dairy Barn - 986 Killingworth Rd, Higganum, CT**
**¥LOCAL — Durham Dari Serve - 13 Main St, Durham, CT**

SHORELINE MASONRY, INC.

. Master Stone Masons -

Granite - Marble - Bluestone - Brownstone - Limestone

| Custom Stone Work Is Our Specialty

ey L& >__.

- Visit Us: www.shorelinemason.com *

Phone/Fax: (860) 663-1567 « Email: Shoremason@comcast.net

License #0548469

15 July 2019



Events
Save The Date!

The Harlem Wizards are coming to town to play against a team of our RSD 17
teachers! The game will take place Sunday, September 29th at 2 p.m. at
the H-K High School. This event is sponsored by HKMS PTO. Advanced tickets can be
purchased at HarlemWizards.com.

July Fireworks

Most Insurances Accepted Keith Lyke, R.Ph.

Including CVS/Caremark Pt h B ‘x ! Middletown - Saturday, June

10 senor iscount Wecnestays [{F T IiNIO WO T SteveVedlante,RPh 29th - 4th of July Fireworks Festi-
Onallstore merchandise. FAITiLY ]'[[HI'I'I'ME'J val - Middletown Community Park
Some restrictions apply

(Festival starts 5 p.m., Fireworks
9:30 p.m.). Rain Date: None

Summer sun IS tOUgh on Skln- ‘ Madison Fireworks — Wednesday,

e We carry a wide variety of sunscreen products - | July3rd-Waterfront area off of
)/ and cosmetics to soothe and protect s A\ West Wharf Beach (9:30 p.m.).

o /f against harsh summer rays. H\ A Rain Date: 7/5/2019

Haddam -Thursday, July 4th

Visit our website www.kfpharmacy.com. Search for Fireworks Sunset
Refill your prescription online or on your mobile device. Cruise - RiverQuest & Adventure
Health and Wellness Information, Monthly Sales and Specials. - Eagle Landing State Park (7:30
Full Prescription Services p.m. to 10 p.m.). Rain Date: None
New London Sailfest & Fireworks
STORE HOURS: Mon-Fri: 9am-7pm 183 Route 81, Unit 3, Killingworth Extravaganza, Saturday, July 13th
Sat: 9am-3pm; Sun: 9am-1pm; Pharmacy closed ~ (860) 452-4275 « Fax (860) 452-4278 — Waterfront Park and State Pier,
9 p.m., no rain date. Saturday,
July 13th -

Whether you need a BAG or a TRUCKLOAD ...
We make it EASY to get QUALITY materials for your project

INDIAN RIVER ™y
ENTERPRISES

wilh any produst.
» Mulch-Many Varieties » Screened Topsoil | b

Deliveries Available!

Eileen S. Boulay

» Compost » Sand and Fill Realtor ®
} Home Office: 860-663-8042
» Driveway Stone » Decorative Stcma Direct VM: 203-738-0223 .

Cell Phone: 203-376-7916
Email: eboulay1@comcast.net

» Crushed Seashells - are back in stock!

Open to the Public Mon-Fri 8am - 4:30pm # Willam | Sothebys ‘
Fitt ATTBRATROHAL BT Eileen Boulay

834 GLENWOOD ROAD, CLINTON | B860-868-7115 | www.indianrverentenrises
July 2019 16




Events

Music and Words

The Congregational Church in Killingworth Presents
Two Special July Fund-Raising Events in its Historic
Sanctuary -

MUSIC: On Sunday, July 14th from 4-7p.m., Madison
native and Juilliard-trained organist Jeremiah Mead, joined
by vocalist Paul Thomas, will perform on the church’s
historic organ. Among his many concerts was a perfor-
mance in April at Manhattan’s treasured Marble Collegiate
Church. Mead studied organ with Dr. Ezequiel Menéndez
at the Cathedral of Saint Joseph in Hartford, Connecticut
and Dr. Andrew Kotylo at Trinity Church in New Haven.

He also sang with the Trinity Church Men and Boys Choir.
Thomas is a member of the New Haven Chorale and often
sings with the St. Peters Church choir in Milford.

WORDS: On Friday, July 26th from 6:30-8:30 p.m.,
Connecticut morning radio personality, actress, voiceover
pro and keynote speaker Randye Kaye will present
“Happier Made Simple,” an interactive and fun program to
lift your life to greater success and self-esteem with seven
simple phrases and is the subject of her most-recent book
by the same name. In addition, Randye also speaks
frequently to medical professionals, providers, legislators
and families regarding coping with mental ilinesses.

DETAILS: Admission to each event is $10, refreshments
will follow. All proceeds go directly to the Preservation
2020 Capital Campaign Fundraiser to restore the historic
Congregational Church in Killingworth. For information,
contact Preservation 2020 co-Committee Chairs Rachel
Schemmerling (203) 500-9500 or Charlie Smith
(860) 663-1583.

KWO Tag Sale —
Save The Date!

The 6th Annual Killingworth
Women’s Organization Community
Tag Sale will be held on Saturday,
September 21st at the Killingworth
Elementary School from 8 a.m. to
1:30 p.m. Multiple sellers all in one
location! For info or to reserve a
space call or text Andrea Freibauer at
203) 641-3901, Genie Dethloff at

Arts Center seeks Volunteers

The Arts Center Killingworth and Spectrum Gallery seek volunteers for
ongoing programs and events such as assisting at the Open Air Market &
Festival at Wadsworth Mansion (Long Hill, August 25) and the Outdoor Arts
Festival, Columbus Day Weekend (October 12-13). Teens earn community
service credit. Also at Spectrum Gallery, the Summer Arts Festival Gallery
Group Show closes July 14; New Summer Show: Birds, Bugs & Their Flowers
Opens July 26. For more information about the Arts Center call
(860) 663-5593 and artscenterkillingworth.org; Spectrum (860) 767-0742
spectrumartgallery.org.

(734) 417-1729, or go to the website
at www.kwoct.org. Proceeds from

vendor fees e —
will benefit I TQ% -
the KWO r I i
Scholarship -'? '
Fund. ,.,, é,
a{# 31
’
pd ‘ A" Y

HOUSE WORKS

HOME IMPROVEMENT
860-663-8099

chuck@houseworkskillingworth.com
www.houseworkskillingworth.com
#HIC 0581304

Fully Insured

Wd and Operated for Over 30 Years

Call or Email for a Free Estimate - 860-669-7115 - schumack@schumackconstruction.com

Expertise and Quality for all
projects - Large or small

Commercial & Residential

Complete Site Work Packages

Heavy Drainage work and Road Reconstruction
Water Mains, Service Installs and Repairs
Concrete: Additions/Garages & Flat Work
Stone & Gravel Driveway Repairs and Installs
Excavating, Grading and Land Clearing
Demolition

Utility Work

Septic Systems: New and Repairs

Seawalls and Retaining Walls

Beach Grading, Pond Dredging and Dams
Fishladders and Bridge culverts

93A Glenwood Road, Clinton *+ 860-669-7115 < www.schumackconstruction.com

July 2019




Killingworth Farmers Market

Wednesday's 3-Tpm
May 22-October 9, 2019
Location: Recycle Way, Killingworth, CT

ﬂ'l-

" -
i 1 = . . - L ] ¥ LA “I o _
- -. A ‘: -nfl-!l Y & 3 o 3 e i 2 "'-.'
. . 54 g A : B B U] o Pt ] L i

fresh*healtlyy food

! 'ﬁ# .
* www.killingworthfarmersmarket.com

July 2019 18



Library

Book Clubs

The July read for the Mystery
Book Club at the Killingworth
Library is “The Girl Next Door”, by
Ruth Rendell. The book club will
meet Thursday, July 18th at the
Library at 6:30 p.m. Books are
available at the Library and all are
welcome.

Tuesday Book Discussion Group:
Will meet on July 9th to discuss
the beautifully written novel “A
Place for Us” by Fatima Farheen

Wellness, Preventative Care,
Surgical Services, and more.

Mirza. Discussion begins at 1 p.m. Many Faces of Miles! Robert L. Fair, VMD * John P. Mead, DVM
in the Killingworth Library Meet- .. Chiistine Y. Mullen, VMD * Suzette Ward, DVM
ing Room. Books available at the NEW CLIENTS: bring this

. X 208 Route 81, Killingworth
library and all are welcome. coupon in to KAH to get www.killingworthanimalhospital.com
your first exam for FREE! % Check s out on facebook Kilingworth Animal Hospital

& Instagram @killingworthvet 860-663-3003

| Healthy smiles are
¢ conhfdent smiles

At Middlesex Dental Care, our priority is to deliver quality care to informed patients in a
comfortable and convenient setting. You will benefit from a dedicated team of trained
professionals who give you the individualized attention you deserve. Our services include
Cosmetic & General Dentistry, Crowns & Bridgework, Implant Dentistry and Fillings.

Kevin D. Cross, D.D.S. Phone: (860) 346-3443

Dale E. Wilcox, D.M.D. 410 Saybrook Road, Suite 202, Middletown CT, 06457

]Ce’:'::t:f I’l(?:kf.DC.i;l.:gl.wuse, D.M.D. Visit our website at | www.middlesexgreatsmiles.com

19 July 2019



News From Parmelee Farm QMELEEE iy,

Ah, those lazy days of Summer have arrived! Have you
hiked our trails yet? Great way to get in the recommended
exercise, and we promise they’re well marked. If you're
bringing Fido or Fifi along, please keep him/her leashed
and pick up after your dog so that the walking experience
is pleasant for all.

The Killingworth Community Gardens are almost full,
only two plots left. Both are rototilled, so if you are inter-
ested, applications are available at Town Hall or online
at kwgarden.org, fee is $30 payable to the Town. Shared
Harvest Gardens have a new composting operation con-
structed by Master Gardener candidate, Cathy Alcorn, for
which we are very thankful. We hope to have the market
open in July on Wednesdays from 11 a.m.- 1 p.m. The hives
are doing well. So... life is good in the gardens!

Our June Car Cruise and Free Concert were very well
attended on a beautiful Sunday afternoon and evening. 70
vehicles participated in the Car Cruise and a large crowd
enjoyed the music of HipJoint. In July we have 3 Free con-
certs scheduled and a Car Cruise. On Friday evening, July
12th from 7-8:30 p.m., we have the Park & Rec. concert
featuring the band “Leaf Jumpers”. On Sunday afternoon,
July 14th we have a Car Cruise from 3-5 p.m. followed by
our 2nd concert from 5-7 p.m. sponsored by the Chamber
of Commerce featuring the band “The Meadows Both-
ers”. Our 3rd concert is on Friday evening, July 26th, from
7-8:30 p.m. by Park and Rec. featuring the band “1974”.
We hope you’ll join us for all these fun, family events. Bring
lawn chairs, blanket, a picnic basket, family & friends for a

TOWMN OF KILLINGWORTH

pleasant day and evening at Parmelee Farm. There will be
more concerts and Car Cruises in August & September.

We're just a few months away from the Parmelee Farm
Artisan Market — now even bigger and better than before.
Something for everyone, mark your calendars for Septem-
ber 7th at the farm, rain or shine! Closing in on 90 talented
vendors, and many from our town! This is an all volunteer
run market and vendor fees are donated to the Town farm
fund for upkeep and ongoing projects.

The Killingworth Historical Society will feature a dis-
play of postcards at its open houses this summer. Post-
cards illustrate history by depicting past times, scenes,
events, and structures. Postcards from Killingworth include
houses, churches, schools, the Images, Cowboy Valley,
Chatfield Hollow, Nineveh Bridge, the Country Squire, and
Kenilworth Castle in England. The farmhouse will be open
during the Summer Concert Series: July 14th, August 11th,
September 8th from 3-5 p.m. and the Artisan Farm Market
on September 7th from 10 a.m.- 3 p.m.

Event Booking - All events should be booked well in
advance with the Parmelee Farm Committee event coor-
dinator, Peg Scofield at (203) 641-2341 or webmaster@
parmeleefarm.org

Want to volunteer? Many hands make light work and
volunteers of all ages, skill levels and time availability
are welcome. Call or e-mail Tim Gannon at:
tim@gannonphoto.com or (860) 395-9887, to find out
how you can participate and/or contribute.

Hope to see you at the farm!

Scenes from the concert and car cruise in June

July 2019

20



Nature Fest at Parmelee Farm

Join A Place Called Hope at their Nature Fest on Saturday July 13th at
Parmelee Farm from 12-5 p.m. This festival will celebrate animals, our planet,
health and healing, art, rescue and conservation. Event begins with a
ceremony at noon!

Live Birds of Prey programs at 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. Drum and Flute music at
3:30. Raffle and Silent auction at 4:30. For more details visit
aplacecalledhoperaptors.com/nature-fest

Parmelee Farm
Artisan Market

Saturday, Sept. 7th
10 a.m. to 3 p.m.

Rain or Shine

Parmelee Farm, 465 Route 81,
Killingwarth

Owver B0 Vendors, Food Trucks, FREE parking and admissien
parmeleefarmmarket.org

A KILLINGWORTH
BASED COMPANY

the tree company, LLc

\ Tree Removal
W\ Plant Healthcare
Q Pruning

Q Planting

P 860.452.4228 thetreeco.co

Business #1040683
CT Arborist Lic. S4605 & 62758A

STA
Fiilharadl” 5°Ufhae Fior

Magy Hiolars
an - Thues 4 pr-3 pm
Fri-Saf 12 pm- 10230 pm

Sunciay 12 pmi -9 pm

Connecticut’s Favorite
Roofing Contractor

Services Offered

Asphalt Shingles « Cedar Shingles
* Natural Slate « Synthetic Slate
* Tile « “Green” Roofing Options
 Salvage Slate & Tile
* Architectural Sheet Metal
« Standing Seam Roofing
* Low Slope Roofing (EPDM, TPO, PVC
* 5”,6” K Style & Half Round Gutters
* Historical Restoration

Call us today to discuss zour project.

New Haven & Fairfield Counties:
To plan your event or to (203) 745-5028
make resenvations, col MiddleS?X &)Hasl’tford Counties
Let ush u cetebrate i 860) 452-4136
with good mﬂﬂd good drink (860) 663-1155 Toll Free (888) 612-0798
MAPGRESTARESTAMMANN M) www.ctroofcrafters.com
21 July 2019




Charles Griffin, Jr. Quality Construction

and Remodeling Marsha Couture

Trch

RESOURCES

Lycredried Baper Beprecercaiis [0 | '-.’l Il
# B MY A368 .
_E-' Mt i b Ot iR oo E“FHIE E r E Fil"TIHE
ini e WEB JESIEN
Frame to Finish Carpentry EN Nt e s 8 ABCO
461 Pine Orchard Road u:IIEﬂuE'-E b m b e, |

Killingworth, CT 06419  (860) 663-1630

Folar i

ANGIE'S LIST - SUPER SERVICE AWARD WINNER
7 YEARS IN A ROW AND COUNTING!

Kilingworth Dental

age on Rtfe. 81

Ronald Wygonik, D.D.S.
RI w LD Conveniently located in the Killingworth
Vill

WELLSPLUMBING-HVAC

860-554-5219

HOME SERVICES

& WELL PUNPS . T~ FRUCETS/FRTERES/ MESPOSALS
B 'WELL WRTER TRNKS . = TUBS/SHOWERS TOILETS

7TV WHTER TRERTMENT PURIRCATION | " DRAINS/PUPES/SUMP PLMPS
B BOTWHTER HERTERS ¢ p CLIMATE CONTROL

YOUR LOCAL WELL WHTER , PLUMBING &
CLIMATE CONTROL SPECIRLISTS

Providing a broad range of dental services
for both children and adults. Individualized
care with the emphasis on prevention.

* Tooth colored fillings

» Tooth bleaching
* Crowns a- * Denture Repairs, often same day
‘i« Emergency Treatment

,4551/? ting New Catients

* Conventional and implant supported
bridgework

ANY SERVICE $950 AND ABOVE

]
S25 OFF S55 OFF |
ANY SEAYVICE 5250 -5550 AMY SERVICE 5550 -5950 i

DISCOUNTS APPLY! SERVICE CALLS OVER 5250

o mm

208 WWW.GRISWOLDPLUMBINGCT.COM & Call for an Appointment - (860) 663-2786
Cawaas. T GRISWOLD - DWNER | P-1 0285636 | &1 $040E406 e www killingworthdental.com
May 2019 Transfers

Sally & Donald Chittenden to
Pattaconk Farm 78 LLC

78 Parker Hill Rd. Ext.
$375,000

Robert Lemire & Emily Peluso-Lemire
to Megan Dabrowski

62 Blueberry Hill Reserve

$460,000

Jensen’s Inc. to Susan M. Arms
9 Bridlepath Trail
$168,360

July 2019

Jensen’s Inc. to Vincent G. Coppola
25 Boulder Trail
$173,750

Estate of Robert E. Beauton, Sr. to
Elizabeth H. Terenzio

279 Roast Meat Hill Rd.

$244,220

Edward & Lorna Pucillo to Mary M.
Giaccone

38 Chittenden Rd.

$270,000

22

Diane J. & Wendy K. Welter to Kevin E.
Gorman

361 Roast Meat Hill Rd.

$361,000

John & Linda L. Scanlon to Matthew
W. & Tiffany Cimini

45 Running Brook Dr.

$410,000



The Vet’s Corner

SHORELINE

AMIMAL HOUTPITAL
g

by Julie Berman, DVM, Lynda Perry, DVM, Michelle West, DVM

Thunderstorms and Fireworks:

Summer is not a relaxing time for many dogs who suffer
from noise phobia. It is heartbreaking to watch your nor-
mally content pup overwhelmed with fear during an unex-
pected storm or your neighbor’s fireworks display: panting,
shaking, whining, pacing, and hiding in the bathtub. Noise
phobia is one of the most common canine behavioral con-
cerns, and it can occur in any breed at any age.

A phobia goes above and beyond a normal fear re-
sponse — it is an extreme, profound reaction which is not
appropriate for the situation, with significant physical
symptoms. The overwhelming fear can come on suddenly
and often lasts beyond the end of the triggering event.

The cause of noise phobia in dogs is unknown. Some dogs
start having noise phobia after a scary triggering situation,
but many seem to be born with a genetic tendency toward
these severe reactions to sounds. During thunderstormes,
dogs may be reacting to changing barometric pressure and
static electricity as well as the thunder and lightning, which
may be why dogs seem to know a storm is coming even
before we do.

Here are some ways you can help your pup deal with
noise phobia: *Don’t take your pup to parades and fire-
works displays, and don’t leave him outside or in a car
during a thunderstorm. *Keep yourself calm and try not to
over react to your dog’s fear. Dogs are very good at reading
our body language and emotions. Stay nearby but don’t
go overboard trying to soothe him; you might actually be
rewarding him for the anxious behavior. *Provide a “safe
space” where he can go when he’s scared. Many dogs try

Summertime Stress for Dogs

to hide in a bathroom. A small closet with no windows or
a finished basement is also ideal to minimize sounds and
visual cues. A crate can be comforting for some dogs, but
can also cause increased anxiety if the dog is in escape
mode. *Mask sounds by playing soothing music or use a
large fan to help drown out the noises. Try putting cotton
balls in your dog’s ears. *A snug body wrap such as a Thun-
derShirt can provide significant calming effect. Pheromone
collars and sprays also work well, especially in combination
with other calming strategies.
Nutritional supplements containing calming herbs and

L- theonine can help with mild symptoms. Ask your Veter-
inarian about prescribing a safe and effective medication
for noise phobia. Ideally medication should be given prior
to the start of the frightening event, but giving it at the
onset of fearful behavior will also help. Severely fearful
dogs may benefit from taking daily anxiety medication for
the duration of the thunderstorm and fireworks season,
and can still take additional short term medication for each
scary event.

A veterinarian or veterinary behavior specialist can also
guide you through the process of desensitizing your dog
to sounds by exposing him to low level recordings over
time, but this strategy is not always successful because of
the numerous senses that are triggered during a storm.
Treating noise phobia early can help prevent the dog’s
level of anxiety from getting worse with time. With a little
preparation, you can help your dog enjoy his summer as
much as you do!

Y s it o

Foipa® Pk
£ % W
¥ ¥

10% off with this coupon

Relax and rejuvenate
with an amazing massage!

Bock your Bppcintml onling af wissw parsonaben Eemge net
415 Killingworth Rd., Higganum, CT 06441
PH: 860-707-T370

whanw pirsonalmassage net

contact@parsonalmassage.net

July 2019



Notes from the Town Hall

First Selectwoman Cathy lino

Road Work Ahead. Several town
road paving projects will get going
this month. The largest is the repav-
ing of Roast Meat Hill Road south of
Route 80, now that we have done a
long-overdue drainage project. Also
on the schedule for June are Welsch
Farms Road and Saddlebrook Drive.
(Other roads, including Coughlin,
Fawn Hill, Beaver Dam, and Buell Hill,
are on the schedule to be addressed in August.) We do
not expect any detours to be necessary, but there may be
some delays. Please keep your eyes open for work crews.

New Town Hall hours. Starting in July, the Town Offices
will begin a three-month pilot program offering evening
hours each Thursday. The offices will be open Monday,
Tuesday, and Wednesday from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.; Thursday,
from 8 a.m. to 7 p.m.; and Friday, from 8 a.m. to noon.
We have had regular requests over the years for evening
hours, and even though much business can now be done
on line, we hope this will be helpful to those who cannot
get to Town Hall between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. Many of our
neighboring towns close their town offices on Friday after-
noons, so we do not expect that to be a major hardship. If,
by the end of September, the new hours seem to be conve-
nient to the public, we may make the

at Auer Park. You are welcome to ride on the trails leading
from the parking area to the woods.

Trooper news. At the end of May, Scott Wisner, our res-
ident state trooper since 2017, was abruptly reassigned to
another division of the state police where his services were
needed. Until a permanent replacement is selected, we
have been fortunate to have Matt Weber as our temporary
resident state trooper. Trooper Weber is a canine officer,
so as a bonus, Taz, a 6-year-old shepherd from the Czech
Republic, has been in town, too.

The state troopers remind you that if you wish to report
a crime, suspicious activity, or other problem, please call
the troop as soon as you can, so that they can respond
while the incident is in progress, if possible. Call 911 in an
emergency, or call (860) 663-1132. The call will be received
at the barracks if Killingworth’s resident state trooper is
not in his office.

Check your tax bill on line. It’s easy to check your tax
bills on line: at townofkillingworth.com, go to Tax Collector
in the Town Departments menu; then scroll down to the
red bar that says “Click to pay or view your taxes.”

Coffee with the First Selectwoman. Fridays, 8:30 a.m.
Copper Skillet on July 12; Dunkin Donuts on July 19; and
Cozy Corner Bakery on July 26. Please let me know what’s
on your mind.

change permanent.

Distracted dumping. As most of ;;-
you know, the Transfer Station is a N .
busy place, with vehicles and pedes- .'J',"'fr n'.'ﬁu'
trians crossing paths and changing ’ E#. |
directions in a tight space. Please use | ==I I
caution when you are there. When ﬁ. iﬁ
you stop your vehicle, please use 1‘&.“" :

your emergency brake. And pay close
attention to the commotion around
you at all times.

The Transfer Station will be closed
on Thursday, July 4.

Protect our parks. The Park & Rec-
reation Commission reminds every-
one not to ride horses on the playing
fields in our parks. The hoof prints
are dangerous for running feet. Such
damage was recently found on fields

July 2019

NOERT

We built our name on 18 years of Alignment
reliable service and car care.

860-388-4403

* Lamputer

TIRE SHOP S
oy

We do more than just tires!

+ Save on all major brands.

* Hundreds of tires in stock.
Ve arg your undler car speciirsts
Brakes Balf fodnts, Te Rods, Shocks
Stts, Drve Axdes and AMare.

Experienced Mechanics. Quality Work,

Locally owned to serve you better,
wwrw . Denvirtire.com

Wi @0 0 TR e D E,
ail changes, braked, iback, Ireat
wrel work, battener, well cam
ard o

£28 Boston Post Road, Old Saybrook, CT 06475

* Mon. -Fri. 8-5:30 * Sat. 8- 12

24



Town

July 2019 Meetings

Wed. 7/03 7:00 PM Parmelee Farm Committee

Thurs. 7/04 INDEPENDENCE DAY — TOWN OFFICES CLOSED
Mon. 7/08 7:00 PM Board of Selectmen

Mon. 7/08 7:30 PM Killingworth Park & Recreation Commission
Tues. 7/09 7:00 PM Board of Finance

Tues. 7/09 7:00 PM Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission
Wed. 7/10 7:00 PM Public Health Agency

Thurs. 7/11 7:00 PM Killingworth Conservation Commission

Tues. 7/16 7:00 PM Planning & Zoning Commission

Mon. 7/22 7:00 PM Board of Selectmen

Mon. 7/22 7:00 PM Zoning Board of Appeals

Weds. — Senior Lunch Café — Noon
at the Killingworth Congregational
Church parish hall. The cost is $3 for
those 60 and older. Call (860) 388-

1611 by 11 a.m. on Tuesday to sign up

for the next day’s meal.

Haddam-Killingworth Rotary Club —
meets every other Tuesday at 6:30 at
June’s Outback Pub, 184 CT-81,

for more information contact Hedy
Watrous (860) 526-1337

Killingworth Women’s Organization
- second Wednesdays, 6:30 p.m.

Killingworth Library, 301 CT-81. New
members welcome. For info, contact
(860) 663-2244 or info at kwoct.org.

Pond Room, Parmelee Farm

Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building
Town Office Building

Helping Hands, the Killingworth food
pantry, is open by appointment to
residents in need of food

assistance. Call (860) 663-1765 x 401.
The Pantry is supported by local
contributions and is for Killingworth
residents only. Donations can be sent
to Helping Hands, c/o Town Hall, 323
Route 81. The Killingworth Library has
a collection bin for non-perishable
food.

Classifieds

Deadline for submitting classified ads for the August issue is July 10th. To submit an ad, email us at krier@killingworthct.com

FOR SALE:

4 B F Goodrich Tires, Size 245/65 R17, White Lettered,

Rugged Trail, T/A Good Condition $80
(860) 663-2107

WANTED

Jazz and Rock LP vinyl records. | have been a collector for

30+ years. | am not a re-seller. No collection too large.
Call Mike (860) 573-8678. Thank you for looking.

Job Hunting? Looking to hire?

Visit the Middlesex Chamber website at the following
address for opportunities in the Middlesex County

-frj;_f ¢

area. Are you a hiring member of the Chamber? Free

listing in our Krier classifieds, or post online here:

https://business.middlesexchamber.com/jobs

l Middlesex
— Chamber

25

HELP IS ON THE WAY
General handyman, small jobs,
carpentry, painting, roofing,
sheetrocking and taping

Alec Martin
(860) 663-2111

July 2019



You are cordially invited to
THE FOUR SEASONS PLUS SUMMER CONCERT

Grammy Award winning flutist
L 77— Rhonda Larson =l
N ) Winds of the World ' L
A program merging soulful elements
of sacred, classical, folk, Celtic and ethnic music
Sunday, July 21st - 4 p.m.
At Emmanuel Church

50 Emmanuel Church Road, Killingworth

Admission $15, Students $10, Children free
Reception following concert
For info call (860) 663-1109 or
churchinthewilderness.org

il oy
Wy s

Carpenters - Builders
General Contractor
Multigenerational Homes
Project Management
Home Improvements

Tnangle Bulldmg Associates, Inc.

23 Saybrook Road, Suite 8
Post Office Box 102
Essex, CT 06426-0102

Phone: (860)663-5444 ¢ (860)767-1272
Email: trisquare2010@att.net

Incorporated in 1988.

Licenses: CT NHC # 3590, CT HIC # 556517
and Suffolk County NY # 41997-H

The Killingworth Kid's

Center
Early Learnmg & Childcare Center
ACCEPTING
ENROLLMENT

155 Route 81,
Killingworth, CT

(860) 663-2433

July 2019 26

Faith &
Sp/rltua/lty

.l'_i.-_,ﬁ

Emmanuel
Episcopal Church
50 Emmanuel Church Rd, Killingworth
(860) 663-1800
www.churchinthewilderness.org
The Rev. Jim Bradley,
Missioner in Charge
Sunday Holy Eucharist Service
10 a.m.
All are Welcome

Living Rock Church
138 Route 81, Killingworth
(860) 663-2069
www.living-rock.org
138 Route 81, Killingworth
Rev. Ryan Young, Senior Pastor
Sunday Worship Service @ 10:00 a.m.
Nursery & Children’s Church available

St. Lawrence
Catholic Church

7 Hemlock Dr., Killingworth

(860) 663-2576

Rev. Joseph DeCosta
Tues @ 7 p.m.;
Wed, Thurs, Fri., Sat. 8:30a.m. ; Sat. 4 p.m.

Sat. Confessions, 2:30-3:30 p.m.
Sunday Mass 8:30 & 10:30 a.m.

The Congregational
Church in Killingworth
(United Church of Christ)
273 Route 81, Killingworth
(860) 663-1789
www.killingworthchurch.org
The Rev. Joan Cooper Burnett,
Minister
kwcongchurch@yahoo.com
Worship at 10:00 a.m.



Killingworth

Call Before You Dig............ (800) 922-4455
Community Post Office.....(860) 663-2114
Weekdays........c.ccc...... 9 a.m. - 5 p.m
Saturday................... 9a.m. - 12 Noon
Compactor......ceeeeeeeeiunnnns (860) 391-5527
Tuesday.....ccoeeeeeeeeiieiiinnnnnnn. 2-7p.m
Thursday........ccceeeeeeeeeeeen... 2-7p.m
Saturday.......cccceeveeeeennn, 8a.m.-2p.m
H-K Rec. 24 hr. Hotline..(860) 345-8334
Library.....cccoccceeeeeiiiinnnnen, (860) 663-2000

(www.killingworthlibrary.org)
Mon., Wed., Fri., & Sat.....10a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Tues., Thurs................ 10a.m.-8 p.m.

RSD17 School Info (www.rsd17.org)

Superintendent of Schools

Phone .....ccccoeeeeeenn (860) 345-4534
) (860) 345-2817
KES....c.oooeeiiiiiiinnnnn, (860) 663-1121
HKMS.........ccoooennn. (860) 663-1241
HKHS...........oe (860) 345-8541
Pupil Services........ {860) 345-4244
Bus Garage............. (860) 345-8228

Distance Learning..(860) 345-7967

Youth & Family Svcs.... (860) 345-7498

Town Office Phone Numbers
Main Number............ (860) 663-1765
M-F..eoerrienns 8a.m.-Noon&1-4p.m.
DEPARTMENT EXTENSIONS:
Animal Control...........cccceueene.. 219
ASSESSON...uuvrieiiirieeaivreeasiareeans 506
Board of Elections.................... 511
Building & Sanitation............... 504
FiNaNCe....ccccevvvvveeiiiieecciieeceias 501
First Selectman...........cccccvenne..e. 501
Helping Hands...........ccccoueueenee. 401
Municipal Agent..........c...c........ 510
Public Health Agency............... 402
Public Works........ccceeveervennnnne. 501
Probate......cccoeeveeeeieeieeeene. 507
Registrar of Voters................... 511
Resident Trooper TIPS Line..... 404
Town Clerk......coveeeeieeieenen. 502
Tax Collector........ccceevevennee. 508
Youth & Family Services.......... 512
Zoning & Wetlands.................. 505
Crime Tips Hotline:

1-800-258-1205 x 8000
Emergency......cccocveeiiiinnenens 911
Non-Emergency

Police................. (860) 663-1132

Fire...ccocevvvernene (860) 663-1785

Poison Control......(800) 222-1222

Resident Trooper....(860) 345-2769

State Police, Westbrook Barracks
Phone............... (860) 399-2100

Advertiser Index

ABCO ittt 22
Ahearn & Sons, LLC.......ccccvvvvevieeeieinnnnenn. 6
Barnum Capital Management ................. 4
Chatfield Hollow Farm 18
Connecticut Roofcrafters........cccceveneee. 21
Conway Painting........ccceevveveiiieeeinninenne 6
Connections 101.......ccccuieiieeeeinnciiieeenn. 10
D. Rich Stonework .......ccecceevvveenivenieennen, 3
Denvir Tire ShOp ....coevveriiieieeeceeee 24
Eastern CT Savings Bank..........cccccuveeneee. 8
East River ENergy ....ccccceeeevvevnviveeneeseeninns 4
Fortunato Farm.........cccceeeeiiiiineniinins 14
Frame Shop on Wall Street...................... 5
Frame to Finish Carpentry.......cc........... 22
Francesco Lulaj .....cccovveeveirnieniieiinieennne 12
Griswold Plumbing Services .................. 22
Help Is On The Way .....coovvevieeiieeeenne 25
Home Away From Home Day Care............... 9
HOUSE WOTKS ...c.covririririererereeeenenenieieierenenes 17
Indian River Enterprise........ccccocueeveennne. 16
The Ivory Restaurant & Pub..................... 6
Killingworth Animal Hospital................. 19
Killingworth Dental......cccccovveviiieneennne. 22
Killingworth Family Pharmacy............... 16
Killingworth Garage.........ccccceeeecvveeennee. 27
Killingworth Kids Center........ccccccvveeunen 26
Killingworth MusiC.......ccccceevveeniienieennnen. 4
Killingworth True Value ..........ccccoeennee 28

La Foresta Restaurant &

WiNe Bar....coccueiiiieeiieeiiieeee e 9
MacKinstry Financial .........ccccceeeevveeenneee. 11
Martin Roofing ....ccccevvveveeeiiiee e 9
Michaud, Accavallo, Woodbridge &

Cusano, LLC .....ccovvviiieeeeeeeeeecee e, 2
Middlesex Dental Care ........cccceeeuvveeennen 19
NatureScapes ......ccccevvvveeirieeereiiere e 11
O’Donnell Plumbing & Heating ............. 7
Personal Fitness Solutions..................... 6
Personal Image & Massage ................. 23
Professional Exterminating Co............... 6
RLD Heating & Cooling ......ccccccevvuveeunenn. 5
Roberts Food Center .........ccccuvveveeeennnnn. 5

27

Schumack Engineered Construction....... 17

Shoreline Animal Hospital 8
Shore Electric, LLC .....cvvveeeeeeeeeeiinnneee. 7
Shoreline Landscapes 7
Shoreline Masonry Inc. 15
The Saybrook at Haddam ..........c.ccccc..e. 5
The Tree Company......ccccceeeeveeeeeevveeennns 21
Total Hair ..eeeveeeeeeeeceeeeieeeeeeee e, 11
Townsend Builders INC.......ccccceevvvvienennns 6
Triangle Building Associates ................. 26

William Raveis - Marsha Couture.... .22
William Raveis - Linda’s Team.............. .. 14
William Pitt Sotheby’s - Eileen Boulay ............ 16

KILLINGWORTH GARAGE, INC.

319 Route 81 + (860) 663-1234
Hours: Mon - Fri: 7:30 a.m. - 5 p.m.

LET US HELP WITH ALL YOUR
AUTOMOTIVE NEEDS

WE OFFER:

* Full Service and general repairs on most
makes and models, including tires, batteries.

+ Diesel Service and accessories.

+ ASE certified technicians

+ Towing and Transport.

« Competitive pricing that is below
dealer pricing.

+ Stop by today - our friendly staff can
help you out.

Kevin Albrecht, President

Killingworth Krier

Deadlines

Advertising:

5% of the month for
publication the following month
For advertising rates and
dimensions,
visit www.middlesexchamber.com
Classified Advertising:

10*" of the month for
publication the following month

Press releases, events, etc:
10™" of the month for
publication the following month

Email: krier@killingworthct.com

‘j Like us on Facebook

July 2019



STANDARD

P Middlesex U.S.POSTAGE PAID
o Chamber DEEP RIVER, CT

PERMIT NO. 164

Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce
393 Main Street

Middletown, CT 06457
www.middlesexchamber.com

POSTAL PATRON
KILLINGWORTH, CT 06419

Monthly publication of the Killingworth Division of the
Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce

Delivered to Killingworth residents the first week of every month.

PLEASE SuPPORT LocAL BUSINESSES

$10.00 Off Sale on True Value Paints and Stains, July 1-7.
We Have Benjamin Moore & TWP Wood Sealers.

- .

= -J.TI""N

._llrh" WiPP PRESEARINM

WIRWEYS WATURAL Wi b

KILLINGWORTH Open M-F-73D am.- 6 pam.
Sat.8a.m. -5 p.m.;
Sunday Hours: 8 a.m. - 5 p.m.

Tz Yebue @ (860) 663-2531

www.killingworthtruevalue.com

July 2019



